dispense with competitive bidding and enter into a contract with Rosenbauer South Dakota, LLC,
for the purchase of a 2026 Rosenbauer Commander pumper truck through the Sourcewell
Cooperative Purchasing Program, for use by LFD, in an amount not to exceed Nine Hundred
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($985,000.00)

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand

Dollan ($985,000.00) in the Fire lmpacr District One Fund (3022).

SECTION 3. That the City of lancaster Auditor shall appropriate from the
unencumbered balance in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars
($985,000.00) in expense account 3022.9270.56050 (Vehicles - Fire Impact).

SECTION 4. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

necessaD/ for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the
Cit"v and for the further reason that this resolution is necessaqr to enable timely purchase and

[...]

directed to dispense with comp€titive bidding and enter into a conhact with Rosenbauer South

Dakota LLC, for the purchase of a 2026 Rosenbauer Commander pumper truck through the
Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Program, for use by LFD, in an amount not to exceed Nine
Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($985,000.00).

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($985,000.00) in the Fire lmpact- District One Fund (3022).

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor appropriate fiom the unencumbered
balance in the amount ofNine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($985,000.00) in expense

accotnt 3022.927 0.56050 (Vehicles- Fire lmpact).

[...]

Cooperative Purchasing Program, for use by ttre fire departnent, itr an amount not to exc€ed
Two Hundred Tcn Thousand Dollars ($210,000.00).

SECTION 2- That from the money now on hand and qstimated to come into the
Improvement Fund Project .15 Fire Levy CarryOver, there be and hereby is appropriated the
sum of Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($210,000.00), into Account Number
317.066.5601, for the purpose of purchasing an emergcncy medical vehicle for the Fire
Department.

SECTION 3. That this Bsolution shall take offect and be in force fiom and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: after